

No. 20-138

In the Supreme Court of the United States

JOSEPH R. BIDEN, JR., PRESIDENT OF THE UNITED
STATES, ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

SIERRA CLUB, ET AL.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

**PETITIONERS' MOTION TO VACATE AND REMAND
IN LIGHT OF CHANGED CIRCUMSTANCES**

ELIZABETH B. PRELOGAR
*Acting Solicitor General
Counsel of Record
Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

Statement 4

Argument..... 11

 A. There is no longer a controversy that warrants this Court’s plenary review with respect to the relief granted by the courts below..... 12

 B. This Court should vacate the judgment below..... 14

Conclusion 19

Appendix A — Memorandum for Director, Office of Management and Budget (June 10, 2021)..... 1a

Appendix B — Action memorandum for Deputy Secretary of Defense (June 8, 2021)..... 3a

Appendix C — Projects to be funded (FY 2021) 8a

Appendix D — Projects not restored 9a

Appendix E — Department of Homeland Security border wall plan pursuant to Presidential Proclamation 10142 (June 9, 2021) 10a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

Alvarez v. Smith, 558 U.S. 87 (2009) 18

Board of Regents of the University of Texas System v. New Left Education Project, 414 U.S. 807 (1973) 18

Brown v. Plata, 563 U.S. 493 (2011) 13

California v. Trump, 407 F. Supp. 3d 869 (N.D. Cal. 2019), aff’d, 977 F.3d 853 (9th Cir. 2020), petition for cert. pending *sub nom. Biden v. Sierra Club*, No. 20-685 (filed Nov. 17, 2020) 6

City of Los Angeles v. Lyons, 461 U.S. 95 (1983) 14

Department of the Treasury, Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco & Firearms v. Galioto, 477 U.S. 556 (1986) 18

II

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Kiyemba v. Obama</i> , 559 U.S. 131 (2010)	4, 16
<i>Lawrence v. Chater</i> , 516 U.S. 163 (1996).....	14, 15, 17, 18
<i>Mayor of Philadelphia v. Educational Equality League</i> , 415 U.S. 605 (1974).....	19
<i>MedImmune, Inc. v. Genentech, Inc.</i> , 549 U.S. 118 (2007).....	13
<i>NLRB v. E.C. Atkins & Co.</i> :	
325 U.S. 838 (1945)	15
331 U.S. 398 (1947)	15
<i>NLRB v. Federal Motor Truck Co.</i> ,	
325 U.S. 838 (1945).....	4, 15
<i>NLRB v. Jones & Laughlin Steel Corp.</i> :	
146 F.2d 718 (6th Cir. 1944), vacated, 325 U.S. 838 (1945)	15
325 U.S. 838 (1945)	15
331 U.S. 416 (1947)	15
<i>New York State Association for Retarded Children, Inc. v. Carey</i> , 706 F.2d 956 (2d Cir.), cert. denied, 464 U.S. 915 (1983)	13
<i>Sierra Club v. Trump</i> , 977 F.3d 853 (9th Cir. 2020), petition for cert. pending <i>sub nom. Biden v. Sierra Club</i> , No. 20-685 (filed Nov. 17, 2020)	6
<i>Trump v. New York</i> , 141 S. Ct. 530 (2020).....	14
<i>U.S. Bancorp Mortgage Co. v. Bonner Mall Partnership</i> , 513 U.S. 18 (1994)	17, 18
<i>United States v. Microsoft Corp.</i> ,	
138 S. Ct. 1186 (2018)	18
<i>United States v. Munsingwear, Inc.</i> ,	
340 U.S. 36 (1950)	14, 18
<i>Winter v. NRDC, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008)	14

III

Statutes and rule:	Page
All Writs Act, 28 U.S.C. 1651	17
Department of Defense Appropriations Act, 2019 and Continuing Appropriations Act, 2019, Pub. L. No. 115-245, Div. A, 132 Stat. 2982	1
§ 8003, 132 Stat. 2998	9
§ 8005, 132 Stat. 2999	4, 11, 12
§ 9002, 132 Stat. 3042	4, 11, 12
10 U.S.C. 284	4, 8, 9
10 U.S.C. 2808	6, 8, 10
10 U.S.C. 2808(a)	6
28 U.S.C. 2106	14
Sup. Ct. R. 21.2(b).....	1
Miscellaneous:	
84 Fed. Reg. 4949 (Feb. 20, 2019)	6
Proclamation No. 10,142, 86 Fed. Reg. 7225 (Jan. 27, 2021).....	2, 7, 9
